## **Panel on Development**

## Improvement of water supply facilities in Sheung Wong Yi Au

## Follow-up Actions of the Meeting held on 27 October 2020

At the meeting held on 27 October 2020, the Panel on Development discussed the proposal on improvement of water supply facilities in Sheung Wong Yi Au (LC Paper No. CB(1)26/20-21(05)). The Administration was requested to provide supplementary information below:

(a) the deviation, if any, between the accepted tender price and estimated provision in the approved project estimate (i.e. \$207.0 million) for PWP item No. 369WF "Uprating of Sheung Wong Yi Au fresh water supply system — stage 1", and the latest expected completion date of the relevant works.

PWP item No. 369WF consists of one civil works contract (Contract No. 2/WSD/19) and one mechanical & electrical works contract (Contract No. 14/WSD/19). Contract No. 2/WSD/19 was awarded with Forecast Total of the Prices of \$102.75 million, which is 25.8% lower than the original estimate of \$138.4 million allowed for the civil works contract in the PWP item. While the tender for Contract No. 14/WSD/19 is now under preparation, the PWP item is expected to be completed in the second half of 2023.

(b) details of the planned new public housing developments within the supply zone of the Sheung Wong Yi Au fresh water supply system.

The Government has no planned new public housing development within the supply zone of the Sheung Wong Yi Au fresh water supply system at this moment.

Development Bureau Water Supplies Department November 2020